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CHAPTER 121--H.F.No. 1106 

An act relating to health; limiting use of health information secured as -part of HIV vaccine 
research for insurance undervvriting; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 72A.20, by adding 
a subdivision. 

l3E IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes’ 1998, section 72A.20, is amended by adding a subdi- 

vision to read: 

. 
'S‘ubd. 29a. HIV TESTS; VACCINE RESEARCH, (a) No insurer regulated under 

chapter 6lz'X—oF62B, or providing health, medical, hospitali—ia§)n, or accident andfim ' 

ness ins1T1c?regfiIaEd under chapter 62A, or nonprofithealth servEes corpora_t—i3n—r3g_- 
ulated ‘under chapter 62C, health maintenance organization regulated under chapter 62D, 
or fraternal benefit society regulated under chapter 64B, may make an underwriting deci- 
sion, cancel, fail to renew, or take any other action'WtT1?e-s_pe—c:1T fiolicy, plan, ceWi: 
63?,‘ or contra_<:t'l3_ased solefi Erfihgact of a personfiarticipatidrfin a human immuno- 
deficiency virus (HIV). vaccirieofilij {Hal 

-- 
‘ 

Ifa t_e_s_t t_o determine t_h§ presence ofge HIV antibody performed at El insur- 
er’s direction, as part of the insurer’s normal underwriting requirements or on any other 
basis, and an appIi_canTo??overed person is a participant or former participant in a vac- 
cine clfizitrial and tes#ts positive for theHfV antibody ifthe insurer—directed_te§t,K 
ffafion shall di-sgldsetfipersonk stzfisjas @ticipant orToEer participant in a vE:iT1—e 
.c1inicalFial and provfix the insurance c3'rr—1pany with ccgtification from the tfial sponsor 
of the ps§rs3nT1)articipati(>—n or former participatiohhi the vaccine trial. IJ—1Jc>nTat notifi- 
E1ti_oi1, an insurer shall stay afy adverse decision orfefrain from mfig an unfifwriting 
decisioifio cancel,—fai—l t_<)—r_eE, or take any othefiction based solely onihe positive test 
result until the insurefifitains a cdnfieifial certificate from the sponsFro—fthe trial V; 
fying %_pe§on’s HIV status.’_If the confidential certificate—indicates tlEHe—p§s_E1—’s 
HIV an-tibodies are3E'su1t of efpdsure to the vaccine, that the person CF65 n—ot have the 
HIV virus, and {IE the persal did not testrfiitive for tlfilwvirus inE)7t7e§2En'1i1iiT $1 by th<:Tzd_sp$fs()_r—;>—1rE>'r't3e3t_taHr1'_gEVa3£:_iHe—<§li1Eal F1'—aT, 
92 E17, 1§~és”eEEe gr g1_e HTjai1tibody g @insurer—directedt_e_T ‘“ — ”" 
9 This subdivision does n_ot affect any tests to determine % presence _o_f me HIV 

antibody, except § provided under -paragraph 
(_d)_ This_subdivision does not apply to persons who are confirmed as having me HIV 

virus.
' 

(e) For purposes of this subdivision, “vaccine clinical tria ” means a clinical trial 
cond‘1_iEtedby a sponsof u_rfier an investigational‘ new drug application as providedby 
Codeof Fecl_eral Regulations, tit? 21, section 3l2.TS_po'I1_sI)_r” means the lfispital, clinic: 
or health care professional Eiductingnfiqvaccme clinical tr_i§_E' 

Presented to the governor April 30, 1999 

Signed by the governor May 4, 1999, 11:21 a.m. 
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